
I-
I

,-

I'
I

I
I
I

I
I

I'

C (l tIL vrzj ,a He ;:J h tS
WI)fc..h+t:.~ -

TOPIC TNT·ENSIVE

ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESEARCH REPORT
PHASE l-B
u $F /,1/ I~

WATCHTOWER BIBLE AND TRACT SOCIETY
BROOKLYN PROJECT

I
I

I-
I

I • -, -'''. -'/~ PRl::SERVATION
- -,- ,-,- '~": -)~~

1
I

I,
I
1-
1-
I({ISTORICAL Yp PERSPECTIVES



I
1
1
I,
I
I
I
1
I

I
1
1
I
I
1
I
I
I
.1;,

,~

'': .'

TOPIC INTENSIVE
ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESEARCH REPORT

PHASE i-B

WATCHTOWER BIBLE AND TRACT SOCIETY

BROOKLYN PROJECT

Historical Perspectives
P. O. Box JJ1
Riverside, CT 06878
April 8, 1985



CONTENTS

Intensive Study Report ••. 1
62 Columbia Heights
58-60 Columbia Heights
67 Furman Street

Recommendations • I • • • 8

Map A •
Map B • . . . . · . .

10

• I 11
. 12

. . . . .

Photographs · . . .
Documents and
Persons Consulted ..•• 17

Field Sketches. . . . • • 18
Record of Notes Taken

from Brooklyn City Dir .. 21
Tax Assessments • • . . . 25
Appendices .•• · . • • • 35



il
·1
I
\

I
I
!

I
I;

--I
I
I

I
I
.1,
:1
i

:1
I
,I
I

'1

PHASE l-B TOPIC INTENSIVE STUDY FOR THE WATCHTOWERSITE

• :.!

Pursuant to the recommendations made in the Phase I-A study and then
in the Proposal for l-B Study. topic intensive archival/informant research
was conducted by Historical Perspectives in order to further refine and
define both the physical and theoretical focus of the project before any
sub-surface testing was undertaken.

One task was to track down the origin of an incident reported in the
Herald Tribune, May 9, 1947 (see page 33 of l-A report) in which human
skeletal remains were uncovered and subsequently replaced in a block some-
where in the path of the Brooklyn-Queens Express elevated highway then
being constructed through the Heights area. The newspaper of record in
Brooklyn at that time was the Eagle. The editions for April 29 through
May 9, 1947 were thoroughly examined; there was no reference to the alleged
discovery.

The Herald Tribune article mentioned a Frank J. Buckley as chief
engineer for Andrews and Clark, engineers for the project. Several phone
calls to Andrews and Clark, now located on West 37th Street in New York
City, produced the folloWing results. Mr. Andrews is deceased ..and Nr.
Clark retired. Frank Buckley left Andrews and Clark many years ago to
start his own firm and his whereabouts are unknown. Adolph Trinidad,
now executive vice- president of A&C, worked.on the BQE project as a very
young man, but remembers nothing about a skeleton being found. Several
years ago, A&C moved to its present location; prior to the move a lot of
ilhouse cleaning" of files, records, and so forth took place. Nr. Trinidad
couldn"t think of anything helpfUl he might have, but promised to contact
Historical Perspectives if something occured to him. (see appended letter)

None of the other informants interviewed - especially Louise casey~
an avid and perceptive observer of the Heights scene for the past half-
century - recalled anything about such an incident. Also, Ralph Solecki,
professor of anthropology at Columbia University, who has done a substantial
amount of archaeology in Brooklyn and whose interest in Brooklyn history
dates back to the 408 when he was a very young man, has never heard of any
such occurence. We therefore conclude that the incident as reported was-
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apocryphal or exaggerated or a genuine find now lost to time.

Some gr9mising avenues of research led to dead ends, but others pro-
vided enough information so that the remaining goals as set out have been
accomplished.
1. While interesting and corroborative general data was obtained from
persons who once/now live in the neighborhood. no testimony about Block 208
was specific enough to stand as evidence about land usage over "time'in
the three ~rchaeologically sensitive areas. (See site map A)
2. However, other sources yielded enough data to complete lot histories
SUfficient to satisfy the Phase I-B objectives. These lot histories were
pieced together froms block and lot files in both the Long Island Historical
Society and the Brooklyn Buildings Department. property transaction records,
tax assessment rolls from the earliest in 1866, census records, city
directories, maps and atlases. An attempt was made to use probate records.
wills and final accountings in order to ascertain more specifically what............
was on each parcel (e.g. outbuildings, gardens, wells), but the documents
were either missing or the data was irrelevant or inadequate. If the
reader wants verification or amplification of the following summaries,
he should refer to the various charts appende~ to this report •._ In doing
so, he will note certain inconsistencies, contradictions and gaps in the
record. After careful comparisons among ·the archival sources, we feel
that these lacunae do not alter the basic form of the general land/owner
use chronologies here presented.
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62 Columbia Heights

A lar~~ portion of what is now Block 208 was owned by the Hicks
'''':' .

family prior to about 1830. Sometime between 1834 and 1836, they sold
a parcel SOt by 163t to Charles Ball. (This includes 58-60 and 62
Columbia Heights through from C.H. to Furman Street; See Maps A and B.)
At some point, Ball sold off half of the plot (#60 Columbia Heights) to
the Elderts who, like the Hicks and Ball, apparently never lived on the
block. And there were no structures on Columbia Heights which was not
opened between Middagh and Poplar until 1841. There are no listings for
that block of C. H. in the 1840 to 1842 Brooklyn Business Directories.

Charles Ball was a physician who lived for years on the Colonnade
Row block of Columbia Heights (between Middagh and Cranberry). He or his
widow (she is listed in the 1842 directory as residing at 11 Willoughby)
sold the present 62 C.H.-67 Furman lot to Joseph carter in the late 18405
and he must have built a house on it by 1850 when he is first listed in
the directory at "46 Columbia,c.Middagh." He had a party wall agreement
in 1848 with the Elderts, owners of the parcel to the north which was
evidently not built upon at this time. carter was a minister and the
entry in the 1857 ...58 directory reads "chaplain K Co., penitentiary and
poorhouse." The 1855 Perris Atlas labels the structure as a first class
brick or stone dwelling with a frame extension.

In 1857 Peter and Hannah Longley bought the property from Carter who
must have died shortly thereafter since his will was probated in 1860.
The Longleys lived there for only a couple of years before selling to
Reuben Denny c.1860. Lydia Denny sold to Helen Russel in 1864-5 who in
turn sold to Edward Richmond in 1867. Richmond may have had financial
difficulties and sold or mortgaged his land. according to deed records,
but probably lived in the 3~ story horne until the late 18705. In 1880,
the property is transferred from Elizabeth Grannis to Albina Goodspeed
although the resident is Orland(o) Griggs from c1879 until sometime in
the 80s. When exactly the Goodspeeds became occupants of their own building
is unknown. but they were there in 1894. It is tempting to speculate that
in 1884, when there is a comment in the tax books that the property is in
"very poor condition," the Goodspeeds kicked out their tenant, refurbished
the house, and moved in themselves. (They owned the property until 1916.)



I
I
I
,I
I

r"1
-I
I

'"I
'-1
--I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

4

However, that does not address what mayor may not be an inconsistency
in the record. Through 1888, the structure on 62 Columbia Heights is
noted in-the tax rolls as having "3~" storys, the building material not
mentioned. The 1855 Atlas shows "brick or stone," but not number of
storys. Neither number of storys nor material is entered on the 1907
tax lists, but a ':1911atlas shows a 3 story brick building with basement
and rear frame extension. The 1913.16.and 27 tax books call it a 4-story
brownstone. Probably this is merely a difference in reporting over the
years. Also, it really doesn't matter whether or not the structure was
refurbished or even replaced at some point in time. The essential fact
is that the open area behind 62 C.H. served as a backyard for a series
of families from c.1850 until the building was demolished in 1938.

For archaeological purposes the first decade of the ninety year
history of 62 Columbia Heights is crucial - that from 1849_50 to 1859-60.
Circumstanstial evidence outlined above shows that Joseph Carter erected
a 3~ story building of stone or brick in 1849 or 50 in which he lived
until at least 1857 when Peter and Hannah Longley moved in to reside there
until about 1860. Both families were soldd middle class; Carter was a
chaplain and Longley listed himself as an "agent" and then as a "broker"
in the business directory.

What material evidence of the occupation of these two families might
one expect to find still surviving on the site? According to Henry Stiles.
Brooklyn historian. a reservoir system to furnish piped in water to Brooklyn
residents was formally opened on November 18, 1858 and water became generally
available during 1859. (Stiles. 1870. vol.3, p. 594) Prior to that i
time water had been obtainable from 157 public cisterns and 547 wells
and pumps. (ibid., vol. 2. p. 418-19) Neither had sewer lines existed
before 1859 except for l3.sewers extending 5 miles "evidently built to
relieve certain depressed portions of the city of the accumulations of
water •••The house drainage was, at that time, otherwise disposed of .....
(ibid •• vol 3, p. 596) Stiles also notes that the intrOduction of the
water system led to the adoption of a drainage and sewerage plan in 1859.
He does not state when the plan was implemented, but presumably about
1860.
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Conversations with city personnel ~~. Staino of the Water Department
and Mr. Grasso of the Sewer Department confirmed Stiles' account and the
dates. Ac~ording to a map tn the water department, a 12"water main was
laid in Columbia Heights between Mlddagh and Vine in the fall of 1858.
Mr. Grasso said that there were no sewer department records for Brooklyn
prior to annexation by New. York City (1889), but that sewer service came,
if not conc~rently, soon after water service.

A privy system, therefore, would have been necessary to service the
inhabitants of 62 Columbia Heights from the time the house was erected
c. 1849 until city facilities were available c. 1859. It is certainly
possible that one or more of these features, productive sources of archaeo-
logical data, could be located in the back yard area. If found, their
contents would comment - through discarded material remains - 9n the
everyday lives of middle class Brooklynites at the mid-point of the 19th
century. This would have been the last time that back yards were functional.
Other archaeological studies have shown that when functional usage ceases,
1ards are often transformed by various means for other uses such as re-
creational. It would be a valuable contribution to the archaeological
record to identify and study such a transition at the Watchtower site.
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~8~60 Columbia Heights

This ,parcel was part of property owned by the Hicks in the early
19th century from whom it passed to an Eldert and thence to the Fowlers_
of whom there were several - in 1864-5. The first building to appear
in the record was a two story structure listed at 60 C.H. in 1873. From
1876 through 1888 one building each was listed on the tax rolls at
58 (two storys) and 60 (three storys) and belonged to the Fowlers. What
happened thereafter is unclear; those two buildings may have been demo-
lished and the lots left vacant for some time. A five story structure
is shown on the Hyde Atlas of 1911. Two Squibb Co. maps (1928 and 1940)
show a seven story brick building with two bayed ones behind it facing
Furman which is the same configuration as today except that the bayed
warehouses have been demolished and the rear addition behind 58-60 has
disappeared.

Various Furman Street buildings were in place much earlier, but there
is little reason to think that they made use of the area between them
and Columbia Heights since it was p~ecipitously up ~ from them.
Even if all the construction activity outlined above had not destroyed
the integrity of any archaeological resources, there is no~ little reason
to think that what might be found would be of any significance. During a walk-
over of the recently cleared portion behind the existing building (see
photographs), a mix of cultural debris from a Roosevelt dime, to various
sherds of ceramics of 'a wide date range, to pre-20th century bottle glass,
to plastic was observed. There is every reason to believe that only more
of the same meaningless mix would be found in any further examination
of Area A which we therefore consider unwarrented.
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67 Furman Street

Despite intensive research, we were unable to clarify the early history
of this property. As noted in the l-A report (p.27), a small structure
of approximately the same dimensions as what exists today was shown on
1816 and 1819 maps. The lot belonged to property owned by the Hicks
family, part of which was sold to Charles Ball in 1834-36. By the time
that original purchase of a 50' by 163' lot came into Joseph carter's
possession, it had become (at 62 Columbia Heights-67 Furman) 25' by 150'
to Carter and the 58-60 portion (C.H. through to Furman) was owned by the
Eldert family.

In the 1840 city directory James Doherty, who owned the First Ward
Hotel a few doors north, is shown as being next to the entrance of the
CollonadeGardens, which would be where 67 Furman is now. Whether Doherty
resided or had a business there is unknown, but presumably he leased it
from Carter.

By 1848 we know that the property is used as a tlcooperage" by William
McDonald who was succeeded by Richard McDonald who was joined by James
Baldwin who outlived Richard and sold out in 1860.

There is no further record in any archival source until i879-80
when John Buck, a dealer in liquors, has a shop and also resides there
with his family. (See appended copies of 1879-80 City Directory and
1880 U. S. Census listings.) Bernard Buck (John's son? brother?) operated
the liquor shop in a two story brick building until c. 1913 when it was
acquired by the Excelsior Brewing and eventually found its way into the
possession of the Watchtower Bible and Tract Society.

Over time, whenever a building on this parcel is shown or referred
to, it always covers the 25' by 49.5' lot which is bounded on the rear
by a retaining wall. Some of the ambiguities surrounding the building
sequence were resolved by a visit to the site by architectural historian
Andrew Dolkart (see his appended report). We know that there is a 20th
century structure at least partially underlain by much earlier elements.
The thin concrete floor of the cellar may seal material once part of the
river shore subsequently covered by layers of fill; on the other hand,
all early fill deposits may have been excavated in order to erect the
modern building and to modify the existing cellar to accomodate it.
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REOOMMENmTIONS

see Maps AndPhotografhs For Visual Presentation

1) Report of Hunan Skeletal Ranains: Because of the lack of any
rorroborating evidence whatsoever, no further research on this topic is
indicated.

2) 58-68 O>llJl'lbiaHeights: The area behind the extant 58 c.H. is no longer
ronsidered archaeologically significant and may be stricken fran the sensitive
list.

3) 67 Funnan Street: A 4 foot square test tmit near the foot of the cellar
stairs should be excavated by hand. '!he roncrete cellar floor is easily
re.1\wablein this location and it should give the workers ample roan to
maneuverwith non-necherucal, equi.pnenc, '!he goal is to ascertain whether
there exists stratified deposits reflecting one or moreepisodes of early fill
activity ore« the original shoreline or whether such evidence has been

destroyed t¥ modern ronstruction. SUdl a determination can be made by
excavating no further than the level where the naturally occurring base layer
is reached, in this case the sandy layer.

It is also rea:>mmendedthat two areas adjacent to the stone retaining
wall at the eastern rear of the cellar be tbotograthed and investigated for
evidence of ranaining artifacts within a builder Is trench around the retaining
wall. rrheirNestigation oould be ronducted ooncurrently with demolition on
the site, provided the demolition crEMS are apprised that o~rations 'f.CtmJ te
temporarily interrlIft.ed should the on-ai.te archaeological oonsultant wish to
oonduct irNestigations fran time to ti.ne. '!he ooordination of demolition with
investigation might actually facilitate efforts to determine whether
significant resources exist within the locus of the original retaining wall.
It may also be feasible to investigate this area prior to demolition provided
there is no hazard posed to workers ooing the hand excavation.

4) 62 COILJDbia Heights: It is recxmunended that the plant growth on this
entire parcel, be cleared by hand, lDlderan archaeologist I s direction, to
reveal the existence of any previous structural elements, sum as the "ghosts"
of walls or foundations. 'lhis wouldalso make the lCMestterrace more
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accessible from the };arking lot at street level. Test units or trenches
within a 25 I x 27' flat area of the fourth terrace at the rear of the lot
should be excavated by hand to detennine the prior existence of features, such
as privies, that may contain evidence fran prior occupmts of the site. '!he
fourth terrace being a relatively' flat area in the sloping tackyard, rould
provide an opp::>rtunityto research material renains of knCMIl individuals
within a ronfined tine frane.

'!he existence of privies is generally ascertained by a change in soil
roloration or a ranaining "footprint", which may occur near the surface of the
site. It is p>ssible that a capped and/or filled privy, which would have been
located to the rear of the &Telling, may tE extant and may reflect the decade
before i..nd>orplunbing arrived on Colunbia Heights. IJbi.s excavation would
also afford an o:E:¥>rtunityto record and analyze the stratigrathY of a portdon
of the former backyard area.
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PHOTOS 12

#62 Columbia Heights/exterior views/rear of lot

view of'fourth
terrace of rear loi
taken from fire
escape at #58-60
Columbia Heights/
chimney top of#67 Furman street
visible in upper
right corner7east tc
west view

view northwest to
southeast from rear
boudary of lot on . .
fourth terrace t01~rd
street level at
Columbia Heights/
note tree and hedges
shielding cars parked
at street level loti
crushed retaining wall
in center of photo/
#58-60 Columbia Heights
in extreme upper left
corner
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PHOTOS 1)

#62 Columbia Heights/exterior view/retaining wall

northwest to southeast view of retaining wall separating
third and fourth terrace
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PHOTOS 14

#58-60 Columbia Heights/exterior views/rear of loti
taken from attached fire escape at same address

note concave bay/
rear lot in
cleared state/
Furman Street
across top of
photo

east to west view
with #62 Columbia
Heights rear lot
across top of
photo/note diffe~
in cleared and
non-cleared lots



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

#67 Furman Street/interior views/basement level

PHOTOS 15

extreme southeast corner/horizontal timbers across top of
photo/ portion of rubble retaining wall in view

extreme northeast corner/horizontal timbers across top of
photo/ lnstitutional tile in center of photo
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PHOTOS 16

#67 Furman Street/exterior views/from Furman Street

Squibb park retaining
wall rises on the righV
metal basement staircasE
door open

east side of
#67 Furman showing
concave bay at rear
of parking loti
corner of #58-60
Columbia Heights in
upper left corner/
note elevation
variance between
street levels
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DOCUMENTS AND PERSONS CONSULTED

A. Documents
1. Brooklyn Tax Assessment Rolls for 1866 (earliest extant) through

1888 inclusive, 1907,1913,1916, 1927 and 1928
2. Brooklyn City Directories - 1823, 1829-1854 inclusive, 1857-62,

1867-8, 1870-71, 1873-4, 1879-80, .885-6, .894-5, 1903-4
3. United States Census - 1840,1850,1860,1870,1880
4. Maps, atlases and photographs from Long Island Historical Society,

New York City Public Library, New York Historical Society, Squibb
Archives, and Watchtower Archives

5. Brooklyn Daily Eagle - Apr~l 29 through May 9, 1947
6. Block 'Files ~ LIHS
7. Block and Lot Files - Brooklyn Buildings Department
8. Indexes and Mircrofiches/microfilms of property transactions and

probate records

B. -Persons
1. Andrew Dolkart, architectural historian
2. Ralph Solecki, professor of anthropology, Columbia University
3. Adolph Trinidad of Andrews and Clark Engineering Firm, NYC

(See appended letter)
Neighborhood Informants
4. Mrs. Louise Casey
5. Mrs. Helen Conoller
6. Ray Rose
7. Eugene Fisher
8. Russel Cursin

9. Employees of the Brooklyn Topographic Bureau, the water and Sewer
Departments

Stiles, Henry R.
1870 A History of the City of Brooklyn. Brooklyn, N.Y. Vols.1-3 •



I
..
I

-r-,

I
- -,

I
'"1
'i
['I
.1
'J
I
~I
'.1
,I
',I
-I
I
I
I
J

brick
#58

Columbia
Heights

#62 COLUMBIA HEIGHTS.

I paved parking lot
I

. . . . . . FIELD SKETCH

Columbia Heights~
street level
concrete curb

first terrace
.. u u

"~
~i)(",i \ ,':J; ,::::i "' second terrace(tv V~-:; U-;J ,1:,J

D D u Q -.-' - ;blue,.. i stone steps

timber .
terracing
similar to
what is also
at #58-60
Columbia
Heights

u 6 J

=u a 0-

... lo.,
e>@

tree
stumps

,

~ ....
(....!, )-~v:

+.(#67 Furman Street)
scale:

3/16" =. = 2 feet

third terrace

rubble and brick topped
retaining wall-crushed and
toppled in center and under-
mined in corner

fourth terrace

chain link fencing
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#58-60 COLUMBIA HEIGHTS. . . . . . FIELD SKETCH-

Columbia Heights+

(not to scale, measurements recorded)
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#67 FURMAN STREET . . . . . . . . . . . FIELD SKETCH

ashlar ~ ""re taining wall 7A
tile and cement layer fl'rIfI3l6!6!Ii-="r'liP_Wl.i&! __ ~~~~

horizontal timber dirt,
(see pho~os) no floori

nail samples taken

brick
foundation

wall

.North

scale:.. ,
= 1

-'lj
Q)
'lj
'das
eas
Q)

.0
I
H

thin
concrete
flooring

~

'~ interior brick
I~ partitions
11 __,

t
'd
Q)

'0
'das
;
Q)

f
1-1

IJL _

(refrigerated
room)

rubble
cavity

SqU·i.~.b
Par-'c
=!>

I__----~ stairwell to Furman Street

interior measurements only
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RECORD OF NOTES TAKEN FRON BROOKLYN CITY DIRECTORIES 1823-1903 **

1823 Ball, Charles, physician, 112 FUlton, h. Columbia near Cranberry
(NO Hicks' seem to have lived here, ever, though they owned the property
and lived all around.) This is'the first directory existing.

1829 Charles Ball, physician at 59 Columbia
Eldert, Henry - tavern on Fulton

Same situation until 1834-5
Ball listed at Columbia, corner Cranberry. Same variety of Elderts and
Hickses, but none in project area.

1836-39 same situation with Elderts and Hickses. No Charles Ballor
Joseph Carter.

1839-40 Charles Ball, physician on Colonade Row, Columbia, CODner
Cranberry. More Carters then before, but no Joseph.

1840-41 Ball, same as above. Joseph Carter on Nain. Same Elderts.
Has block listings: nothing on Columbia Heights across Middagh going northe

On Furman, James Doherty (sometimes with a UgII) next to the entrance to the
COlonnade Gardens with Cooke and Adams Distillers on other side going northe

and then Doherty again who bas a hotel at Furman and Everitt.

1841-42 Dr. Ball at 29 Front. No Carter. Same Doherty.
Block listings: no Ball. No one on CH block. Furman listing shows Micheal
Connalogue next to Doherty, but he is not individually listed in directory~

1842_43 Charles Ball dead; his widow at 11 Willoughby. No Joseph
Carter or Connalogue. A Johnson Eldert has "house of refreshments" at
Sands, corner Gold.
No block listing for this year or any following.

** These are working notes only. In many cases shows absence as well as presence.
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1843-44 No Carter. James Doherty still in Hotel, corner Everitt.
Hicks and Eldert basically unchanged.

1844-45 No Joseph Carter. Co~k and Adams. turpentine distillers at
Furman and Everitt. Same Doherty. No Richard McDonald. but William
McDonald is a cooper Qock and Water, home on Middagh.

1845-46 No J. Carter. Same Cook and Adams, Doherty and McDonald.
A Smith Eldert on Henry, corner Cranberry.

1846-47 NO Carter. Cook and Ingles. R. McDonald, laborer on Doughty
corner Everitt.

1847-48. No Baldwin. Carter, E1dert, or Longley on project area.
Same Doherty. Wrn. McDonald as above.

1848-49 No Baldwin,Eldert or R. McDonald.
William McDonald, cooperage at 38 Furman, home
at 37 Furman•

Joseph Carter at 23 Talman.
on Hicks. Cook Distillers

'1849-50 No Carter, Eldert or "Longley. McDonald as before;.he is
Alderman of the First Ward.

1850-51 James Baldwin, cooper at 117 Concord. Joseph Carter at 46
Columbia, CQrn~ Middagh. No Eldert or Longley. McDonald and Baldwin
Cooperage at 38 Furman. William McDonald, city gauger at 38 Furman, home
on Doughty.

1851-52 James B.·Baldw!m still at Concord. Same Carter and McDDnald~
No Eldert or Longley at .all•

1852-53 James H. Baldwin. cooper at 36 Furman, home 32 Fleet. Rev.
Joseph Carter. 46 Columbia. No Eldert. Elizabeth Longly on Gold. Mary
McDonald, widow of William. McDonald and Co., coopers at 36 Furman.
Richard McDonald, cooper at 36 Furman, home 138 Livingston.
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1853-54 James H. Baldwin, cooper at 36 Furman, home 32 Fleet. Rev.
Joseph Carter and Rev. William Carter at 46 Columbia. No R. McDonald

1857-58 Same Baldwin. Rev. Jos~ph Carter, chaplain K Co., penitentiary
.and poorhouse, home 46 Columbia. No William Carter or any Fowlers.

1858-59 No Longly or Carter. Fowler in NYC

1859-60 No McDonald or Fowler. Baldwin, cooper at 38 FUrman. Peter
W. Longley, agent, 46 Columbia.

1860-61 No Richmond, Russel, McDonald, Denny, Carter, Doherty. James
Baldwin on Nassau. James Fullam, distiller 35 Furman, home N4th. Fowler,
F.R. & w.e., linseed oil - manufacturer at 37 Furman, home Peekskill.
Peter Longley, broker, home 46 Columbia.

1861-62
37 FUrman.

No McDonald, Longley, Carter, Denny. Fowlers, linseed oil,
James Baldwin, gaugher at III Front, home 1401 Nassau.

1867-68 No Buck, Carter, Denny, Grannis, Halsted. Frederick R. Fowler,
oil, at 37 FUrman and 142 Fulton, home 68 Columbia. V. Fowler, oil, 37
Furman. James Fullam Jr. and Co. distillers at 35 Furman and Hamilton Ave.,
home 235 Jay. James Fullam, turpentine at 35 Furman, home 264 Jay. Edward
Richmond, home 46 Columbia. Orlando Griggs, grocer at Degraw, corner Hicks

1870 Edward Richmond, 110 Broadway, New York, home 46 Columbia.

1873-74 Orlando Griggs at 224-DeGraw. No Buck, Fullam, Goodspeed or
Grannis. Frederick Fowler, oils at 57 Furman, home 100 Columbia Heights.
William C. Fowler, oils, 57 Furman and pres. 47 Furman, home Willow,
corner Pierrepont.

1879-80 (See copies for Buck and Fowler) No Goodspeed. Griffen
HaIsten, hardware at 53 Furman and 55 Cliff, NY, home 166 Scher. HaIsten
Manf. Co. (Griffen B. HaIsten), 53 Furman and 55 Cliff. Thomas Messenger,
pres't Fulton corner Front, home 27 Pierrepont. Orlando Griggs, home
62 Columbia Heights.



1
'I
I
:1
-,
'I
'I
:1
'I
I
l'
"

J
~I
-,
I
.1
_"I

'.1
J

1885 Bernard Buck, laborer, home 455 Baltic. John Buck, 'liquors at
67 Furman. No Fowlers or A. E. Goodspeed. Griffen B. Halsted, hardware
at 51 FUrman, home 166 Scher.

1894 Bernard Buck, liquors, 67 Furman St., home Hoboken, N.J.
Buck & Ohlendt, liquors, 67 FUrman St. Sylvanus L. Fowler, steampower at

55 Furman and 50 Columbia Heights, home Peekskill, N.Y. H·y S.
Goodspeed, publisher at 180 Cherry, NY, home 62 Columbia Heights.
No Halsted or Messenger.

1903 No Bernard Buck, Messenger or Halsted. Harry Goodspeed, lawyer,
home 62 Columbia Heights. Jessie L. Goodspeed, manager 180 Cherry M'htn,
home 62 Columbia Heights. S. L. Fowler ..power at 55 Furman. DeHaven
(see Copy of advertisement)



TAX ASSESSMENT

Sarah J. Carter
~partially erasedt
Denney
w. C. and Fr. Fowler
heirs of
Mic~ael Flannagan
.. II

II II

U II

tl I'

O'Neil

James Fullam

heirs of
Robert Bache

I"- - ,- I''- \-.,- -- '- -

HOUSBS ON NUMBER ON 1866 1861 1868 1869SIZI OF HOUSI STORIES S'1'RBBTI LOT WARD MAP

2 shop 164 $2000 4000 ---------------------
~
""C'

31/2 46 164 6500 8000 8500 ------------- .~
~165 2000 3500 --------------------- .!-3 166 3500 5500 E--------------------- :s-~

39 x 67

39 2500 -------------------------- _

1300 ------------------------------_
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TAX ASSESSMEN'l'

OWNER SIZE OF HOUSE STORIES HOUSES ON HUMBER ON 1869 1870 1871 1872 1873STREft I LOT WARD MAP
Sarah G. Carter 2 shop 164. $ 5000 Ex Ex Ex ExEdmund Riclunond 3 1/2 ..f164 10700 11000 ----------~------------ "'41'

w. c. and F. R. Fowler -{165 4400 -----------------~-----~---~--.. ..
:)., ., 166 6900 ------------------------------

II II .~...... II E., ,. .... ~
(I
u

James Fullam 39 x 67 39 31000 --------~---------------------heirs of

JRobert Bache 126 x 15 37
II tI "to 36 16000 .

II " ~ ------------~--~.~ ____ • __ .~._.~ ___ u~ '.'. .
II •• ..:..::. ,";~.. \,"



I- - '-

OWNER

I- I '- l .:-

STREET
I

" I_.-

NUMBER ON
HOUSES WARD MAP
ON LOT old •••new

\ . -,~ '..' - .. ,-_._--

SIZE or
HOUSE STORIES

VALUATION OF REAL ESTATE
1813 1814 1815 REMARKS

$11,000 -------------------------------------
4,400 -------------------------------------

Ed. RichmOnd
W.C. , F.R. Fowler

3 1/2
2

62
60

164 1

165 2

(App8ars to be 4 or 5 other lots but difficult to determine
presence/absence of buildings. Probably did have buildings
in consideration of the evaluation and post '16 reportings.)

O'Neil

J. W. Fullam
'rhos. Messinger

39 K 61
15 K 36

1

4

50

51/53
29-45

39 22

\

\.

\

3,100 -------------------------------------

alteration in(1) 3,100 4,000 1873

16,000 10,000

..



.. _ _ - .. _ ... ... _ _ ... .' .. ... iiIiiI _~. _: _' ..

SIZE OF STREET HOUSES NUMBER ON VALUATION OF REAL ESTATE REMARKS
HOUSE STORIES • ON LOT WARD MAP 1876 1871 1878 1879 1880~ R ~ ~ • ~ ~~ • _

2.8. Grannis to A.E. 8
Goodspeed (4/8/1880)
S2000, L2p319

TAX ASSESSMENT

OWNER

w.e.' F.R. Fowler

.. II

O'Neil

G. 8. Halsteed,
Thos. Messinger

25 x 40 3 1/2
8

18 x 28
28.9 x t6

2 ex

3

15 x 36 4

1 111,000
62
60

2

58 3
54/56 4

52 5

50 25

51/53 22
29-45

4,400 -----------------------------------------
6,900 -----------------------------------------

greater part of bldg
3,700 ---------------------burned 5/79, founda-

tions only listed as
of 6/80 at S10,000.

4,000 -----------------------------------------
10,000 -----------------------------------------
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TAX ASSSSSMEN'l'

OWNER SIZE OF STREET HOUSES NUMBER ON REAL ESTATE VALUATION
HooSS STORIES • ON LOT WARD MAP 1880 1881 1882 1883 1884 REMARkS

very poor
A.E. Goodspeed 25 x 40 3 1/2 62 $11,000 12,000 12,000 12,000- 9,000 cDnditionin

1884
SylvanusL. Fowler 18 x 28 2 Ex 60 . 2 44,000 -----------------------------
(difficultto decipber-

most probably:» ..e
28.9 x 40 3 58 3 6,900 ------ 8,000 ------------- ~w.e. , r.R. Fowler to .,

S.L. Fowler,2 trans- ~
actlons;8/81, 7/81.

25.4 x 4 56/54 4 .~
- -.Q

.. " II 4 52 5 . I.....
Q

.. .. .. 4 50 23 "
O'Ne11

Goodspeed to
BernardBuck 24 4,500 5,000 5,000 5,00011/20/81:LlpllO) 20 x 2 ------

G. B. Halsted 2 51/53 22 4,000 -------------------------------
e

Thos. Messenger (

ff " ~\C
u ~~

" ~. 29 total valuationfor all properties;
$14,000 ~

~.



OWNER

A.B. Goodspeed
Sylvanus L. Fowler

" II

" "
" "
" I,

O'Neil

Bernard Buck

G.B. Halsted
Thos. Messenger

" ".. ..
.1 I'

• SIZI or STREIT HOUSES NUMBER ON RIAL ESTATE VALUATION
HOUSI STORIES • ON LOT WARD MAP 1884 1885 1886 1887 1888 REMARKS

.25 x 40 31/2 62 25 $9 ,DOD $9,000 $9,000 $1,000 $8,000

18 x 28 2Bx 60 2 4,400 --------------~-----------~--
28.9 x 40 3 58 3 8,000 ------------------------------
25.4 x .. 56/54 4 ~

j

20 x 2
2
2

2

24
26
21
22 4,000 ------------------------------

5,000 ------------------------------

51/51

29 total valuation of $14,000
He also owned stables at 142 Columbia Heights,
north of 0lNel1's 3 parcels.

VJ
o



TAX ASSESSMENT FOR 1907
OWNER SIZE OF SIZE OF HOUSES STREETLOT HOUSE STORIES ON LOT II VAL[)E UNIMPROVED VALUE IMPROVED

.Bernard Buck 25x49.51/2 covered 2 B 67 $ 2,000 S 5.000
S. S. Troler 50x150 42x54 5 8 15,000 35,000
" " 91. 8x150 .10 covered 4 25,000 50,000

c. O'Neil 76.6x- 1,000 2,000
Goodspeed 25xl00.61/2 25x40 6,000 9,000
City of NY 25x150 city park 8,000 exempt

REMARKS

2 other parcels listed
going north

total listing
for
Columbia Heights
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, ,..- I '..- - , ,- - - - -
TAX ASSESSMENT OF 1916

SIZE OF SIZE OF HOUSES STREET
OWNER/OCCUPANT LOT HOUSE STORIES ON LOT • VALUE UNIMPROVED VALUE IMPROVED

Excelsior Brewin; 25x49.51/2 ' covered 2 Bk 1 67 $ 3,000 $ 6,000

Hugh DeHaven 141.8xI50irr. 25x90 4 Bk 7 65/51 37,000 135,000
.. .. 45xS5 1 Bk '=

2 Bk ~
II It 25x70 ~
n II 9lx75irr. 4 Bk \C
II •1 15x75irr • 8 Bk
II II 35xlll1rr.
n .. 20xlOO

c. OINe11 69 .61\18.1Un • lSxiS 1 'r Bx. 1 U 3,100 5,200
25x36 1 Fr

Henry S., Jessie L. ,
anel Gertrude C.
Goodspe~d 25xlOO.61/2 25x12 1 Fr Ix. rear 62 5,000 9,000

25x36 4 brownst. 1

N. Y. City 2Sx150 2SxSO 2 Bk 1 69 2,000 2,500 partly exempt/partly assessed
park Furman

, Col. Hgh •
•
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Andrew S. Dolkart
201 West 92nd Sttect - 3F

New York, N.Y. 1002'

212·Sn·2088

March 31, 1985

To: Historical Perspectives
Re: 67 Furman Street

On March 20, 1985 I visited the building at 67 Furman Street, Brooklyn, which
is to be removed for construction of a new Watchtower building. The structure
is an undistunguihsed brick building probably dating from the early years of
the twentieth century. It is of no architectural interest. In the cellar
of the building there is some evidence confirming the presence of an earlier
building on the site. Much of the cellar structure seems to date from the perioa
of the present buildings construction, but at the rear, abutting the cliff that
forms Brooklyn Heights,are some older elements. At the northeast corner of
the cellar are old wooden beams with what seem to be early machine cut nails.
The heavy closely-placed beams are clearly earlier than the remainder of the
cellar structu-re. F-rom V'isual evidence alone I would date this section to
the early nineteenth century. This area has been disturbed and there is
rubble and 1!1i.dtwentieth-century dlework below the beams. This probably
occurred when a portion of the cellar was dug out and a concrete retaining wall
added. The tiles (typical bathroom tiles) may have been added to stop leakage
or seepage. Remaining in much better condition is a stone wall at the south-
east rear corner of the cellar. This stone wall. laid in random ashlar, appears
to be a part of the original Brooklyn Heights retaining wall. This wall section
should be photographically recorded if it is to be lost to new construction •
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.1_I P.o. BOX 331

January 21,1985

Adolph Trinidad
Andrews and Clark
49 west 37th Street
New York, N.Y. 10018

Dear ~~. Trinidad,

Thank you for giving me some of your time on the telephone last
Thursday. As I told you then, I am doing archaeological/historical
research on Block 208 in Brooklyn which is adjacent to a block which
is now part of the Brooklyn-Queens Expressway. I am enclosing a copy
of the newspaper article which I found in the Long Island Historical
Society files which directed me to your firm. I am especially interested
in ~hat the block Which is bounded by Furman, Columbia Heights, cran-
berry and Middagh Streets looked like before and during construction
of the BQE. Also, of course, I would very much like some information
about the "skeletal remains" reportedly found somewhere along.the
path of construction.

If you are able to locate Frank Buckley or should you come across
any photographs, drawings or anything you think pertinent in your
files, please drop me a note or call me at 203)655-8680. 1 would be
glad to come to your office to look at any materials you might have •

You·re very kind to offer to help and I hope to hear from you •.

SincerelY,

::~::1.
encl •

RIVERSIDE, CONNECTICUT 06878
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.';' Ruildings of the ~.orough of Brooklyn
Court and JoralemoD Streets

Brooklyn, New York

No•................._....

OFFICE OF THE COMM1Sswamil
ACTING BHOOKLVN noao :iUP'T.

Brooldyn.
193

h fill'. :\J"ru..1< UI' ·l·JU. lJNSAn: UUIWINt;

No bUilding or part of building shall be
removed or demolished without II permit
from this Department.

.'. :allUlr 67 1'urmao st.,
IS 4~1' s. o~ DOQght7 st.,

To
I.et "1: bloot 3)a

1.&188 AaDS Jur,
99 Gatea 6V.g ••
Br ooklyo. ny.

You will please take norice rhar the bUilding situare-<!on thetroot of the lot 00 tho oas to" 0 Of -moo .t •• ~51' 00. th of DOOJ'1 t.7 st.,
CoOl'

0
~o 61 -mao 0 t.. be, <Ig a~oa.t 25 ft. tr 00 t aod rear. 40 ft. j •.,1',

"a' '" ft. h4b. 000 "P'od as bar 0ad f.ra'sh ad r 001lIO, '0 J.o <,a '0 ... fo&a' d<.aJoro.o oOaditioa 'a v'oloUoa of 2.2.4.1 Of tha bail"o;; ood••• ~020-193.0 of the adm1nistrat1ve aOde. in that;

lhll!o11 tiOD of 69 B'armaast. reveal. that a:Jd tlOCll' nnd roC)£--
b_s 0: 6. -""a at .. hovo boea _oded Ooath aad he"" b..... ' •• 00 aO"'b. :Wall of 69 li'IU'mea 91:. .I

: D':!mo11tiOl'l of 69 Purmaa at. leaV1ag Dor th Wall 9 te.zJ di ng t\10
'ItOrie0 !l1gb. ~11 leOTa' aa 1mproperl:v oapported br,ck "all tMot ..ill b,
.oaDfa < ad :I!' ....er 000 ,. v, ola tio. Of 11.11.4.1of the bUil' i a" 0 ode "aa'20-19:3.0 of the adm1a! str~::.ttVe OOde.

Yoaare re"o1re' t. r.movo 2aa flo"" Dad rOof bo.... b .",tn." co
.h. 00 rth "011 of 69 -ca. ot. bsale to b"""'Il!; 00 O.m ,au th l7all eo
.rtb >all of 59 -mao at. oe. b. removod or Il£leae01'. aad -eo011"ethe~"""«mmI!""l¥""""titIIID _ ...

... ~b woll of of 69 -mao st. f"" b_ bear'ag. "'th tos "".oro ooa'eot. ""
11a departmoat '7111""O.ood as ia • eat. 2.2.4.4.1 of 'he h'l.;h, co'eId O~-194.0 of the adm1n1strat1ve oode.I

: "0. will a1...... DOIi« .... """" you .............., _ry 10 .... Cown;";",, of O';'din .. yo ••I

.-"-IU or reiusal to th~ ma:::1~ lie-fa OfI

. I

lame. 1 shall immediately cause to be commenced in the name of The City of New York an action, asI

~\'; ,Ii:-~ct•. to) h:.ve lhe aioresairJ structure declared d;mgcruw; and unsafe. ;an,l 10 ":OllljJC! lhe removal or

: ui the same, and aU COSts and expeDses incurred therein wiD become a lien on said building,

~ ~. f)/7
• .... •...l

p
·,.....t 'ft •.

:",--,a

• .._~ "'PT

Cq-..; ..... ~~. ~Burollyhul BruOklyn.
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The above amended:.
"Brick fill between studs of present walls
and apply one inch P. C. plaster or wire
lath, remove present wqoden stairs and re~
place with new iron stairs."
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(This
part

- --
is a photocopy of a working outline assembled from a number of sources and included in order to illustrate
of the process used to assemble the lot histories.)

#67 Furman street 62 Columbia Heights 58 Columbia Heights/
6)-65 Furman Street

Dates

Hicks' Estate late eighteenth and e~rly nineteenth century

Dr. Charles Ball lives across tle street on Colonnade Row near Cranberry, Directory

Deeds: various parcels from Hic s to Charles Ball 'incl. 16)' x 10' along Middagh and Columbia H.

James Doherty (City Direct.)
He is also listed as 1st Ward
Hotel near Furman & Everitt

1823-41

1834-46

1840 Census---no street addrEsses. Lists lots of Hicks, Chas.Bal~ 1840
Joseph Carter, 3 Elderts, but wrong first names

~\ I • ~ I ~ • •• ~ r . I •• •

City Direct.---widow of Chas. B~ll at 11 Willoughby

Deed: mentions a frame ,
cooper shop on the rear

City Direct.--Wm. MCDonald
at 38 Furman, cooperage

Joseph Carter and
_party wall,.
agreement'

Estate of Charles Ball
to Joseph Carter, deed\-~---+- __~:

1840

1842-:43

(Know Brooklyn only---no street ~ddresses, ·no McDonald, SusanEld~rt only, Hannah Longley)

,..

McDonald & Co. at 36 Furman
also H. Baldwin, cooper
and Richard McDonald, cooper

cannot discern

brick or stone cooper's
shop

Jame3 Baldwin

City Direct.--Joseph Carter
at 46 Columbia Heights

Rev. Joseph Carter at
46 Columbia Heights

small 3i-4 story building

1st class brick or stone
dwelling, frame extension
in rear
Joseph Carter---"Chaplain,.~ etc."
Joseph Carter to Hannah and
Peter Longley (Col. Heights
150' to Furman)

Joseph Carter's will probatec May J, 1860
James Baldwin at

#38
Baldwin moved to
Nassau St.

Peter W. Longley, agent,
at #46

.Peter Longley, broker, at
#46 .

Executors of Luke Eldert (He never 1848
~shows in Direct. or census ---too, far back for tax rolls. )

on C.Heights--tall, 4 stories,
can't tell about Furman

nothing on #58 or #65··-something
on #63, but in no manner identi-
fied, outline only

Fowler'S for 1st time--Furman
No Doherty

. .
----------------------census no telp at all---------------------------------------------------------

indenture between Baldwin to
Pentz & Herring to ~ lot on
Furman---cooper's shop sharedwil..llM("Don3.1U, nov; de-c'd, 25';
across and back to stone wall,
tools and implements(1/31/60)
Pentz & Herring to Ryan
(5/16/61)

no listing

Hannah Longley to Reuben
.Dp.nny:25' x 159'

Lydia B. Denny to Helen
Russell (deed) 25'x150'

Denny (partially erased)
3t story building

Fullam, 1st on Furman, then Bache
(heirs)with several parcels toward 1866-7-8Everitt Tax

Fowler---Linseed--#37 Furman

Luke Eldert to John Doherty(deed)
Doherty to F.R. Fowler (deed)'

1848-49

1849 (?re-
corded ,see '1.8
1850censtS

11850censLS
I
r

1

11852.-53
census

1854--
B. F. Smith"view of
Brooklyrt
1855.Perris
Atlas
1857-58
City Dir.

1B57-58
deed

1860
1859-60
City Dir.
1860-61
City Dir.
1860cena:s

1860-61
property
t.rans rers

- .
1861-62
City nit:

1864-65
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#67 Furman Street #62 Columbia Heights #58 Columbia Heights
#63-65 Furman Street Dates

no listing

Helen Russel to E. Richmond'67;
~Richmond to Chas. E. Lambart,
but back again in '69. Foreclosure?
'71 mentions referee sale,
25'x150'

E. Richmond h. #46 Col. Hghts
(Orlando Griggs is on DeGraw
as grocer.)

Edward Richmond
Ji stories

Fowler--several parcels on Col. Hghts.

Fullam at #35 Rurman--turpentine &
distiller--
Fowlers--Oils--#37 Furman

1867-68
Ci ty Dir.

1867-71
deeds
1869-73
Tax

-------------almost impossible to read the microfilm even to find names, no street addFesses-------- 1870cens~

no Buck

no listing

no listing

John Buck and family

brick building--outline only

Edward Richmond h. # 46 Col.,H.
Referee sale to Albion Man,
foreclosur~,
Albion P. 'Man to Grannis8/17/72
no Grannis

Ed. Richmond 3i stories

E. B. Grannis to A.E. Goodspeed
4/8/80 Ji stories, house
25' x40'
Orlando Griggs h. #62 C.Heghts

Elizabeth B. Grannis-owner
possibly also owner of #67

(same as above 1866-68)

1870 Dir.
1871

1872deed
187)-74
City Dir.

Fullam at #51-53 Furman is 1st
Fowlers several lots on C.Heights-- 1873-5

2 story bldg. at #60 C.Heights Tax

Fowlers--Oils--#57 Furman

G. B. Halsted at 51/53 Furman
Fowlers with'bildgs. at #58 and
#60 C. Heights
Halsted Manufacturing--#53 Furman
Fowlers~-#55 C. Heights
no building at #58; one each at
#63 and #65; but no bays; brick

1876-80
Tax

1879-80
City Dir.
1880
map ,
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#67 Furman
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#62 Columbia Heights #58 Columbia Heights
#63-65 Furman

Dates

(age)
Buck, John- 29Margaret- 28

Bernard- 4/12
Ohlen, Maida- 19
Buck, Richard- 24

liquor(? )\
wife(keeps house)
son
sister-in-

law (servant)
brother(bartender)

(all above born in Germany
except Bernard-
born in U.S. )

Goodspeed to Bernard Buck,
1/20/81, 25' widex49.5t'
up'to retaining wall
deed
Goodspeed to Bernard
p_. k ? .... -.' "''' '/~O/8~~'.~C , ,_ S Io0J. ~"-'-'1 1, t::. ...

, "

John Buck, liquors
(A Bernard Buck lives some-
where else.)

B. Buck 2 stories

Buck & Ohlendt, liquors
Buck, Bernard, to #67Furman

h. Hoboken, NJ

no B. Buck

B. Buck 2 story, brick
covers 25' x 49l'

II story brick

Bernard Buck to
Excelsior Brewing
Buck

Excelsior Brewing
(same building)

Excelsior Brewing to
Realty Corp.
Realty Corp. to
Anna Carr
A. Cain (Rsme buildicg)

(?Carr)
brick building

"store"

. "

,. j

(see below for
contemporaneous
listing)

Griggs, Orlando- 49 grocer
Mary- 49 wife

1 servant and 5 lodgers

Eliza. Grannis to Albina
Goodspeed

A, E. Goodspeed, 3t stories,
was noted as "poor condi tion":
in '84

no Goodspeed

A. E. Goodspeed, 3t stories

Goodspeed, publisher
h. #62 Col. Heights

Goodspeed, Harry lawyerGoodspeed, Jess1e manager

A. E. Goodspeed
house is 2.5'x40'

III story brick with
rear frame extension and
basement

A. E. Goodspeed
2.5'x12' rear extension
25'x]6 4BS

H., J., & G. Goodspee d

Goodspeed, to Westminster Co.
Westminster to Wilks

Cel. E.H.R. Green (sRJ1!e
builqing)

brick house

Demolition Permit (Index
Cards)

parcel sold to Squibb
empty lot

no residents listed on Furman or at
#58 Col. Heights 1~8d

census

Fowlers at C.H.--seems to go thru 1880-84
to Furman, no bldgs. listed on Fur. Tax
Halsted at #51/53 Furman

#63 & #65---2 brick bldgs. with bays 1928
#56 brick bldg. map

Fowler from Col. Heights through
to Furman (deed drawing)

no Fowler

Fowler at Col. Heights--probably
through to Furman
Fowler, Sylvanus L.--steampower

#.5.5Furman & 50 Col. Heights
no Halsted
group of Halsteds to Marckwald
(at least #63-~5,Furman, maybe
more)

Fowler, S. L.--power
#5.5 Furman

DeHaven #50,52,54 Col. Heights
'I

no listing for #56-58, apparently
part of Furman parcels owned by
S. S. Troler
#6) (IVstory) 'and #6.5(IIstory)
bayed coffee warehouses
#58-60 CoL Heights are V story

DeHaven at #65 & 63 and apparently
through to Col. Heights

DeHaven---Col. Heights to Furman

DeHaven---Col. Heights to Furman

#63 & #65---2 brick bldgs. with bays
#58--7 story brick building

1880
census

1880
deed

1881

I
1885
City Dir.

1884-88
Tax
1894
City Dir.

1895deed

1903
City Dir.

"

1907
Tax

1911Hyde
Atlas

191Jdeed
191)
Tax

1916 Tax

1916deed
1917deed

1923deed
1927
Tax-

1938

1939
1940
Squibb rna:


